

In the Superior Court of Pennsylvania

No. 139 EDA 2021

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Appellee

v.

RAHSAAN O. MAY,

Appellant

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT,
THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA**

*APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF SENTENCE ENTERED ON NOVEMBER
23, 2020 BY THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF DELAWARE COUNTY,
THE HONORABLE G. MICHAEL GREEN, AT CP-23-CR-0004281-2018.*

FREDERICK J. STOLLSTEIMER
District Attorney

D. DANIEL WOODY
Assistant District Attorney
District Attorney's Office
201 West Front Street
Media, PA 19063
(610) 891-3971
Attorney for Appellee

September 24, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of citations.....	iii
Counter-statement of the questions involved.....	1
Counter-statement of the scope and standard of review.....	2
Counter-statement of the case.....	4
Summary of the Argument.....	10
Argument.....	11
A. Because the Appellant conceded that his expert would not refute the uncontradicted fact that the Appellant was driving a vehicle with a Schedule I controlled substance in his blood, the expert’s testimony was not relevant.....	11
B. A trial court cannot consider a defendant’s ability to pay a fine when imposing a mandatory fine.....	18
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Coker v. S.M. Flickinger Co.</i> , 533 Pa. 441, 625 A.2d 1181 (1993).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. 1997 Chevrolet and Contents Seized from Young</i> , 639 Pa. 239, 297, 160 A.3d 153 (2017).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Albrecht</i> , 554 Pa. 31, 720 A.2d 693 (1998).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Benson</i> , 10 A.3d 1268 (Pa. Super. 2010).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Boyd</i> , 73 A.3d 1269 (Pa. Super. 2013) (<i>en banc</i>).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Cherpes</i> , 360 Pa. Super. 246, 520 A.2d 439 (1987).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Dinardo</i> , 2021 WL 1718071 (Pa. Super. April 30, 2021).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Etchison</i> , 916 A.2d 1169 (Pa. Super. 2007).....	13
<i>Commonwealth v. Flor</i> , 606 Pa. 384, 998 A.2d 606 (2010).....	2
<i>Commonwealth v. Ford</i> , --- Pa. ---, 217 A.3d 824 (2019).....	18-20
<i>Commonwealth v. Gipple</i> , 418 Pa. Super. 119, 613 A.2d 600 (1992).....	18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Kinard</i> , 95 A.3d 279 (Pa. Super. 2014) (<i>en banc</i>).....	12
<i>Commonwealth v. Kress</i> , 2020 WL 6778992 (Pa. Super. Nov. 18, 2020).....	18, 19
<i>Commonwealth v. Leverette</i> , 911 A.2d 998 (Pa. Super. 2006).....	3
<i>Commonwealth v. Lopez</i> , 243 A.3d 589 (Pa. Super. 2021) (<i>en banc</i>).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Parler</i> , 2021 WL 1561565 (Pa. Super. April 21, 2021).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Pattakos</i> , 754 A.2d 679 (Pa. Super. 2000).....	11

<i>Commonwealth v. Robinson</i> , 554 Pa. 293, 721 A.2d 344 (1998).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Snyder</i> , 251 A.3d 782 (Pa. Super. 2021).....	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Taylor</i> , 209 A.3d 444 (Pa. Super. 2019).....	17, 18
<i>Commonwealth v. Towles</i> , 630 Pa. 183, 106 A.3d 591 (2014).....	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Wright</i> , 2021 WL 1291629 (Pa. Super. April 7, 2021).....	19, 20
<i>In re R.W.</i> , 855 A.2d 107 (Pa. Super. 2004).....	15
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , --- U.S. ---, 139 S.Ct. 682 (2019).....	21
<i>U.S. v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321, 118 S.Ct. 2028 (1998).....	21

RULES

Pa.R.Crim.P. 706(C).....	20
Pa.R.E. 401.....	5, 12
Pa.R.E. 703.....	12

STATUTES

18 Pa.C.S. § 312.....	15
42 Pa.C.S. § 9726(c).....	19
75 Pa.C.S. § 3802(d)(1).....	1, 4, 5, 10, 12-15
75 Pa.C.S. § 3804(b)(1).....	18
